
 

Strategic Sites Committee agenda 

Date: Thursday 24 February 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

P Bass, A Bond, N Brown, P Cooper, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, R Newcombe, J Ng, A Turner 
(Chairman), P Turner, J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for absence  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 6 
 To agree the minutes of the Strategic Sites Committee meeting held on 

16 December 2021. 
 

 

3 Declarations of interest  
   
4 18/07194/OUT - Outline application (including details of access and 

layout) for erection of 101 dwellings with all other matters reserved 
(amended plans received) at Tralee Farm, Wycombe Road, Holmer 
Green, HP15 6RY 

7 - 106 

   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 16 December 
2021 in The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF, commencing at 
10.00 am and concluding at 4.50 pm. 

Members present 

P Bass, A Bond, P Cooper, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, R Newcombe, J Ng, A Turner (Chairman), 
P Turner, J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nic Brown. 

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meetings held on 18 and 25 November 2021 were 

agreed as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman after the meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Application 19/00148/AOP Land off Osier Way - Councillor Patrick Fealey declared a 

personal interest in the item but stated he had not considered the application with 
the parish or town council and that he had a very open mind and had not pre-
determined the application. 
 

4 19/00148/AOP - Land off Osier Way, East of Gawcott Road and South of 
Buckingham Ring Road, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire 

 Proposal:  Outline Planning Application (with all matters other than means of access 
reserved) for a residential development of up to 420 dwellings (including affordable 
housing), and associated infrastructure including provision of open space (including 
formal play space); car parking; new pedestrian and cycle linkages; landscaping and 
drainage works (to include SuDS attenuation) and two new accesses off Osier Way 
and one new access off Gawcott Road. Includes demolition of the existing pigsty.  
 
A site visit was undertaken on 7 December 2021. 
 
Philippa Jarvis, Planning Consultant, advised that two updates had been published.  
The first update provided a replacement recommendation and would be the 
recommendation referred to.  Comments from Councillor Warren Whyte had been 
omitted from the report and were read out in full.  A further representation had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

been received since the second update was published, which raised similar 
objections to ones already reported but also a specific objection on highway grounds 
that, in the absence of a physical solution to the A421 Tesco roundabout impacts, it 
was suggested that development should not be permitted. 
 
Speaking as local member, Councillor Robin Stuchbury. 
 
Speaking as Chairman of the Planning Committee at Buckingham Town Council, 
Councillor Mark Cole. 
 
Speaking as the agent, Christopher Roberts.  Tim Wall was also in attendance to 
answer any transport queries. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Patrick Fealey, seconded by Councillor Richard 
Newcombe, and agreed at a vote 
 
resolved:  
 
that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 
agreement to secure the matters set out below, with conditions as considered 
appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the application to be 
refused:- 
 

 Provision of a minimum of 35% on-site affordable housing (and related 
controls – tenure mix, pepper potting, timing of delivery etc). 

 Provision of custom / self-build (5% to be negotiated depending on evidence 
of demand). 

 Provision of on-site public open space and its future maintenance / 
management. 

 Provision and future maintenance / management of off-site biodiversity 
enhancement. 

 Maintenance / management scheme for SuDS in perpetuity. 

 Provision of various off-site highway works and sustainable access 
improvements. 

 Financial contributions towards off-site highway works (TRO) and monitoring 
of Travel Plan. 

 Financial contribution towards the provision of new and/or enhanced bus 
infrastructure and services or community transport to serve the site. 

 Financial contribution towards primary, secondary and special needs 
education provision. 

 Financial contribution towards off-site sport & leisure facilities as necessary 
in accordance with the SPD and accompanying Ready Reckoner. 

 
Note 1:  A 35-minute break was taken between items 4 and 5. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

5 PL/20/3280/OA - Land South of Pinewood Studios, Pinewood Road, Iver Heath, 
Buckinghamshire SL0 0NH 

 Proposal:  Outline planning permission with all matters reserved (except for principal 
points of access) for the phased development of a screen industries global growth 
hub of up to 750,000 sq ft (70,000 sq m) comprising: 
 

 A visitor attraction of 350,000 sq ft comprising a series of buildings 

 350,000 sq ft of film production buildings (including sound stages, 
workshops, offices and an external film backlot)  

 Education and business hub (50,000 sq ft)  

 Associated parking and servicing - Green Infrastructure. 
 
A site visit was carried out on 14 December 2021. 
 
The Chairman stated that there had been a significant amount of lobbying of 
individual committee members, from both the applicant and objectors, some of 
which had been unnecessarily and overly robust, which was not always helpful.  The 
Chairman wanted to make it clear that committee members had an open mind 
when considering applications and would make their decision based on material 
planning matters. 
 
Katherine Stubbs, Senior Solicitor, read out a statement regarding the human rights 
implications which had been raised by Iver Heath Residents’ Association and the 
public sector equality duty.  
 
Speaking as local Member, Councillor Wendy Matthews. 
 
Speaking as local Member, Councillor Paul Griffin. 
 
Speaking as local Member, Councillor Luisa Sullivan. 
 
Speaking as a Member of Buckinghamshire Council, Councillor Trevor Egleton. 
 
Speaking as a Member of Buckinghamshire Council, Councillor Thomas Hogg. 
 
A statement was read out by Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, on 
behalf of Councillor Santokh Chhokar, a member of Buckinghamshire Council. 
 
Speaking as Vice-Chairman of Iver Parish Council, Councillor Julie Cook. 
 
Speaking as Chairman of Fulmer Parish Council, Councillor David Brackin. 
 
Speaking as objectors, John Rossetti, Ray Sangster, Leigh Tugwell and Jerry 
Unsworth. 
 
Speaking as the applicant, Andrew Smith whose address included a short video 
presentation on behalf of the applicant.  Rob Lucas, James Bevis and Paul Golding 

Page 5



 

 

were in attendance to answer questions. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Bass, seconded by Councillor Ashley Bond and 
agreed at a vote 
 
resolved: 
 
that the application is delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for 
approval subject to: referral to the Secretary of State to consider whether to call-in 
the planning application on Green Belt grounds; and, the recommended planning 
conditions and the satisfactory completion of an agreement under s106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (as amended) in relation to the Planning Obligations 
broadly in accordance with the details set out in the main body of the report or if a 
satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be completed, for the application to be refused 
for such reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate.   
 
Note 2:  Two five-minute comfort breaks were taken during item 5. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to Strategic Sites Planning Committee 

Application Number: 18/07194/OUT 

Proposal: Outline application (including details of access and layout) 
for erection of 101 dwellings with all other matters 
reserved (amended plans received) 

Site Location: Tralee Farm 
20 Wycombe Road 
Holmer Green 
Buckinghamshire 
HP15 6RY 
 

Applicant: Inland Ltd 

Case Officer: Declan Cleary 

Ward(s) affected: Hazlemere 

Penn Wood and Old Amersham 

Parish-Town Council(s): Hazlemere Parish Council 

Little Missenden Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 31st August 2018 

Statutory determination date: 30th November 2018 

 

Recommendation: 

 

 

The recommendation is that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning and 

Environment for APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement to secure 

the following: 

a) Provision of a minimum 48% on-site affordable housing (and related controls) 

b) Provision of 5 custom/self-build dwellings 

c) Provision of on-site public open space, including play equipment and its future 
management and maintenance, including on site woodland and delivery of 
pedestrian/cycle connections 

d) Financial contribution towards a MUGA and NEAP within HW8 as necessary 

e) Future management and maintenance of on-site sustainable drainage system 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


f) Provision of a scheme of biodiversity off-setting to provide a net gain in 
biodiversity 

g) Financial contrib
[...]
 Development) 

 CP2 (Overall Spatial Strategy) 

 CP3 (Settlement Strategy) 

 CP4 (Delivering Homes) 

 CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support growth) 

 CP9 (Sense of Place) 

 CP10 (Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment) 

 CP11 (Historic Environment) 

 CP12 (Climate Change) 

 HW8 (Land off Amersham road including Tralee Farm, Hazlemere) 

 DM20 (Matters to be determined in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework) 

 DM21 (The location of new housing) 

 DM22 (Housing Mix) 

 DM24 (Affordable Housing) 

 DM30 (The Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty) 

 DM31 (Development affecting the Historic Environment) 

 DM32 (Landscape Character and Settlement Patterns) 

 DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions: Transport and Energy Generation) 

 DM34 (Delivering Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity in Development) 

 DM35 (Placemaking and design quality) 

 DM38 (Water quality and supply) 

 DM39 (Managing flood risk and sustainable drainage systems) 

 DM40 (Internal Space Standards) 

 DM41 (Optional Technical Standards for Building Regulation Approval) 
 

  Wycombe District Adopted Delivery and Site Allocations Plan 2013 (WDSAP) 

Page 14



 

 DM1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) 

 DM11 (Green Networks and Infrastructure) 

 DM12 (Green Spaces) 

 DM13 (Conservation and Enhancement of Sites, Habitats and Species of 
Biodiversity and Geodiversity Importance) 

 DM14 (Biodiversity in Development) 

 DM16 (Open Space in New Development) 
 

Chiltern District Local Plan 1997 (saved Policies) 
 

 GC1 (Design of Development Throughout the District) 

 GC3 (Protection of Amenities Throughout the District) 

 GC4 (Landscaping Throughout the District) 

 GC9 (Prevention of Pollution Throughout the District) 

 H9 (Loss of Existing Dwellings and Land in Residential Use Throughout the 
District) 

 TR2 (Highways Aspects of Planning Applications Throughout the District) 

 TR3 (Access and Road Layout Throughout the Dis
[...]
demonstrably detrimental effect on its special character or appearance). It is also worthy of 
note that the duty in section 85 of the CROW Act 2000 (in exercising or performing any functions 
in relation to, or so as to affect, land in an area of outstanding natural beauty, a relevant authority 
shall have regard to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the area of 
outstanding natural beauty) refers to the effect and not the origin (i.e. can be outside the AONB). 
CCB's point at the Local Plan stage relates to the wider conserving and enhancing duty within the 
frame of landscape character. Further, the AONB Management Plan can be given weight as a 
material planning consideration. The submitted landscape and visual impact assessment (LVIA) 
and supporting planning statement make similar points. 
 
The new Local Plan to 2033 deals with the protection of the AONB at Policy DM 30 (3) 
'Development in the setting of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty must not have a significant 
adverse impact on the natural beauty of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty' Some 
limited weight can be attributed to this emerging if advanced policy. 
 

Page 97



CCB would submit two key points as: 
 
(1) That the applicant's LVIA deals with a newly planted orchard in mitigation of impact (its 5.2) 
but we consider that the Local Plan must be allowed to run its course before any determination 
can be made. If that is not to be the case we would ask that weight is given to our proposed policy 
amendments as set out below. 
 
(2) The mitigation proposed in the LVIA does not include mitigation of additional recreational 
pressures, as was countenanced in the EIA screening undertaken by the Local Planning Authority.  
CCB Local Plan Submissions (HW8) Land off Amersham Road including Tralee Farm, Hazlemere 
This site is in the setting of the AONB and contains historically important habitat of significance to 
the AONB. The area of Traditional Orchard 
[...]
l consultation (received between 20/01/22 and 

time of report publication) 

 

NB – A high proportion of comments of support identified in the numbers above have been 

flagged as “suspicious” and/or “fake” and as such have been removed from the public file. While 

the LPA cannot confirm or dispute whether such allegations are correct the action to remove from 

the public file is considered to be a proportionate response. No requests from individuals have 

been made to return to removed comments to the file.  

 

The salient points can be summarised as being: 

 

Support but Council should be looking at sustainable and zero carbon 

Much needed housing 

Land serves little purpose and will benefit community 

Access fine 

No significant traffic issues in area 

Little disruption 

Will be good for shops/businesses 

Will bring affordable housing, green space and parking 

Site well contained 

Better than building in back gardens 

GP in Hazlemere, not controlled by Council 

High standard housing 

Increase in cars not significant 

Need for housing in area 

More energy efficient homes 

Buildings and stables already on site 

Passed Inspectors assessment 

Will contribute to local economy/support businesses 

Close to schools 

Poor quality scrubland 

GP’s will get funding 

Page 104



Logical place for new homes 

101 dwellings more preferable than 290 

The site has been found to be sound 

Need homes for children to live close 

Should have raised objections at time of local plan  

New housing part of renewal 

If removed from plan more housing will be required 

 

  

Page 105



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan  

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 18/07194/OUT - Outline application (including details of access and layout) for erection of 101 dwellings with all other matters reserved (amended plans received) at Tralee Farm, Wycombe Road, Holmer Green, HP15 6RY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 24 February 
2022 in The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF, commencing at 
2.00 pm and concluding at 7.05 pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, N Brown, P Cooper, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, R Newcombe, J Ng, A Turner (Chairman), 
P Turner, J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Paul Bass. 

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were agreed as 

an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Application 18/07194/OUT – Tralee Farm, Wycombe Road, Holmer Green 

Cllr Jonathan Waters confirmed that he had called in the application to confirm 
areas of concern; he had followed the guidance and it was a neutral call-in.  Cllr 
Waters stated that he had not pre-determined the application and he would 
maintain an open mind and make a decision following the debate.  Cllr Waters also 
mentioned that he knew Jane Fallon, in respect of her being a local councillor in 
Holmer Green which was the ward he represented; Jane Fallon was speaking as an 
objector.   
 
Cllr Richard Newcombe declared an interest in that he was one of Buckinghamshire 
Council’s representatives on the Chiltern Conservation Board (CCB) which was the 
board responsible for the area of outstanding natural beauty.  He had noted that the 
CCB had submitted an observation with regard to the application.  Cllr Newcombe 
stated that he had no part in formulating the observation and did not consider that 
he had any need to disqualify himself from sitting on the committee for this 
meeting. 
 

4 18/07194/OUT - Outline application (including details of access and layout) for 
erection of 101 dwellings with all other matters reserved (amended plans 
received) at Tralee Farm, Wycombe Road, Holmer Green, HP15 6RY 



 

 

 Proposal:  Outline application (including details of access and layout) for erection of 
101 dwellings with all other matters reserved (amended plans received) 
 
A site visit was carried out on 23 February 2022. 
 
Chris Steuart, Team Leader, Development Management, advised that an update 
report had been published which included text related to policy H9 which was in the 
Chiltern Local Plan 1997, a note on further representations and an updated 
recommendation which would be the recommendation referred to.   Further 
material had been received from Hazlemere Parish Council which had been 
circulated to members. 
 
Speaking as a local Member, Councillor Ron Gaffney. 
 
Speaking as a local member, Councillor Ed Gemmell. 
 
Speaking as a local member, Councillor Catherine Oliver. 
 
Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, read out a statement on behalf of 
local member, Councillor Mark Dormer. 
 
Speaking as the Chairman, Hazlemere Parish Council, Councillor Jane Baker. 
 
Speaking as a representative of Little Missenden Parish Council, Lynne Lusby. 
 
Speaking in objection, Susan Jamson, Keith Jamson and Jane Fallon. 
 
Speaking in support, Stephen Hollings. 
 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Patrick Thomas. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Patrick Fealey and seconded by Cllr Peter Cooper and agreed 
at a vote 
 
Resolved:   
 
that the application be deferred and brought back to the Strategic Sites Committee 
when the development brief had been produced.    
 
 
Note 1: A ten minute break was taken from 16.25-16.35. 
 
Note 2: A five minute break was taken at 18.15. 
 
 

  
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 


